
1

Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Wednesday, 12 September 2018

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Lisa Richards
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

5 September 2018

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

4. MINUTES 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.
(Pages 3 - 8)

Public Document Pack



5. CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT 

To consider the Children’s Services Performance Report for June 2018.
(Pages 9 - 36)

6. ADULT SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT 

To consider the Adult Services Performance Report for June 2018
(Pages 37 - 64)

7. ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 3 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following items. His view on the public interest test 
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's Access to 
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).
These factors in his view outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information.

Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting.

8. IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE BOARD 

To receive the notes of the Improvement and Assurance Board of 27 June 2018.
(Pages 65 - 72)

9. WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the scrutiny work programme.
(Pages 73 - 80)

10. CORRESPONDENCE 

To consider any items of correspondence which, in the opinion of the Chair, are of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.



Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee Wednesday, 1 August 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH, CARE AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON WEDNESDAY, 1 AUGUST 2018

PRESENT

County Councillors G I S Williams, J Charlton, S C Davies, J Gibson-Watt, H Hulme, 
A Jenner, E Jones, J Williams, R Powell and E Vaughan

In attendance:
County Councillor R Powell (Portoflio Holder for Children’s Services)
S Davies (Senior Partnership Manager), E Patterson (Scrutiny Officer)

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D E Davies, S Lewis, 
C Mills, G Morgan, K M Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, A Williams and J M Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D Davies, S 
Lewis, C Mills, P Pritchard, K Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, A Williams and M 
Williams.

In attendance:
County Councillor R Powell (Portoflio Holder for Children’s Services)
S Davies (Senior Partnership Manager), E Patterson (Scrutiny Officer)

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

No declarations of party whips were received.

4. MINUTES 

The Chair was authorised to sing the minutes of the meetings held 
on the 12th June 2018 and 21st June 2018 as a correct record.

5. ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

6. INTEGRATED FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

4



Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee Wednesday, 1 August 2018

Documents:
 Draft Cabinet Report on Developing an Integrated Family Support Service 

for Powys
 Outline Business Case and Options Appraisal for Developing and 

Integrated Family Support Service for Powys – v 6
 Situation summary and medium – long term opportunities for 

commissioning services for children and young people

Scrutiny observations for submission to Cabinet

 Whilst the Outline Business Case and situation summary were made 
available to scrutiny in good time the Cabinet Report was only provided 
one day before the meeting and the Impact Assessment had yet to be 
completed.  Whilst it is appreciated that this item is to be considered at 
Cabinet on 18th September it had been intended to take this item to 
Cabinet in July and therefore it would be expected that these documents 
would have been readily available

 The Senior Partnership Manager and Portfolio Holder were able to provide 
detailed updates throughout the report and it is essential that this 
information is contained within the report so that the reasons for the 
recommendations can be understood.

 In particular the following matters need to be addressed:

Case for Change
o The case for change is made based on statutory requirements 

under the Social Services and Well-Being Act, the findings of the 
CIW Inspection and a need to tackle adverse childhood 
experiences.  However, no analysis of demand for certain types of 
support is included and no analysis of any trends in this demand 
which may indicate that more or less of certain types of support 
may be needed in different parts of the county

Service Design
o A list of proposed family support services is included at Figure 3 but 

there is no evidence provided of the success of these interventions 
to justify the propo
[...]
e ranking has been applied.  

For example a threat identified for a Strategic Partnership was 
noted as a ‘limited market of providers willing or able to become 
partners’ with the rationale for a Strategic Partnership given as 
‘Strategic Partner to bring additional resource to Powys and bring 
skill and expertise’.  The meeting revealed there are interested 
partners and consideration may be given to amending the proposed 
strategic partnership to enable some smaller local providers to be 
able to tender for discrete parts of the contract.  This fits with the 
expectation within Vision 2025 that there will be an increase in 
revenue spend with Powys based suppliers and providers.  This 
needs to be clearly articulated within the Outline Business Case.

o One of the weaknesses identified for the Strategic Partnership was 
governance.  It was explained that the Partnership would be 
monitored by the CYPP Management Team and Start Well Board.  
Consideration should be given as to the appropriate place for 
monitoring performance of this partnership at Member level.  Given 
the impact the work of this partnership intends to have on statutory 
services it is essential that performance of the partnership is 
monitored at a level that assures the authority that the funding 
provided is having the outcomes expected.  Detail of the 
governance arrangements need to be included within the report.

Next steps
o The timeframe in incorrect and requires amendment to reflect 

appropriate deadlines leading to the commencement of the 
Strategic Partnership in April 2019.  Assurances were given that the 
deadline of April 2019 was achievable despite the inaccurate dates 
included in this section

o Assurance is sought that the service has sufficient capacity to be 
able to take this business case forward to meet these timescales.

Page 5



Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee Wednesday, 1 August 2018

Impact Assessment
o This had not been completed and will need to be undertaken before 

the Outline Business Case is submitted to Cabinet.

Recommendation:
 That the Portfolio Holder have regard to the above observations and 

amend the Outline Business Case and Cabinet Report on the 
Integrated Family Service to address such observations.

In addition, the Senior Partnership Officer confirmed she would provide Members 
with the current number of young people Not in Education, Employment or 
Training.  

Concern was also expressed that whilst Welsh Government are encouraging 
greater use of pooled budgets progress on this will be delayed until a decision is 
made on the design of this service. 

7. INTEGRATED YOUTH SUPPORT AND EMOTIONAL WELL-BEING 
SERVICE FOR POWYS 

Documents:
 Draft Cabinet Report on Developing an Integrated Youth Support and 

Well-Being Service for Powys
 Outline Business Case and Options Appraisal for Developing and 

Integrated Youth Support and Well-Being Service for Powys – v 6
 School based universal mental wellbeing interventions for children aged 

10-18
 Together for Children and Young People – Best Practice Guide of 

interventions in Wales to improve the mental health and wellbeing of 
children and young people

 Public Health Wales Evidence Summary – Mental well-being among 
children and young people

Scrutiny observations to Cabinet

 Whilst the Outline Business Case and situation summary were made 
available to scrutiny in good time the Cabinet Report was only provided 
one day before the meeting and the Impact Assessment had yet to be 
completed.  Whilst it is appreciated that this item is to be considered at 
Cabinet on 18th September it had been intended to take this item to 
Cabinet in July and therefore it would be expected that these documents 
would have been readily available

 The Senior Partnership Manager and Portfolio Holder were able to provide 
detailed updates throughout the report and it is essential that this 
information is contained within the report so that the reasons for the 
recommendations can be understood.

 In particular the following matters need to be addressed:

Page 6



Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee Wednesday, 1 August 2018

Case for Change
o The case for change is made based on statutory requirements 

under the Social Services and Well-Being Act, the findings of the 
CIW Inspection, a need to tackle adverse childhood experiences, 
the curriculum for Wales and Together for Children and Young 
People.  However, no evidence of demand (volume or type of 
service needed) and demand trends is included which would help 
define what service is required.

Service Design
o This section appears to be lacking narrative when compared to the 

sister report on the Integrated Family Support Service.  Figure 3 
outlines proposed service offers and whilst supporting documents 
embedded at the end of the paper assess the effectiveness of 
interventions no detail is provided regarding which interventions it is 
proposed to use, and some of the schemes evaluated relate to 
primary school age children which are not the target age group of 
this proposed service.

Resources
o This section is incomplete and it was not possible during the 

meeting to ascertain how much resource was available from 
Children’s Services or the Health Board.  

o It appears a large amount of the funding is accessed from recurring 
grants.  Whilst it appears this has been the case for some years 
and the service build in break clauses when letting contracts in 
case the grant is not forthcoming this nevertheless is flagged as a 
risk to the authority. 

o The list of resources includes the Families First Grant of £328,614.  
This is also included in the sister report on the Integrated Youth 
Services and clarity is needed to ensure that this grant is not 
effectively ‘counted twice’.

o The list of resources includes a sum of £200,000 sourced from the 
Children’s Services Improvement Revenue budget but identified as 
‘not currently signed off’.  It is not clea
[...]

age 11



Top 5 indicators 

% of assessments completed for children within statutory timescales 

95%

91%

94%

16%
32%

44%
57% 63%

78% 74%
88% 98% 97% 99% 86%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

% of Looked After Children Statutory Visits carried out within timescale

95%

N/A

% of children looked after who have had three or more placements during the year

9%

10%

14%

89%

12%
14% 13% 14% 15% 14% 14%

16%
14% 15%

13% 14%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

61%
78% 73% 77%

62%

82% 77% 76%
90% 92% 91% 83%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

RED

RED

RED

Target

Welsh 
average 

YTD

Trend 

Target

Welsh 
average 

YTD

Trend 

Target

Welsh 
average Trend 

YTD

4

P
age 12



% of operational staff who have had Case Supervision on a monthly basis 

% of Child Protection Statutory Visits carried out within timescale

78%
67% 66% 72% 66% 70% 74% 77% 77%

88% 84%
75%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

29%
20%

50%
62% 61% 56%

72% 66%

90% 88%
79% 78%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

95%

N/A

84%
RED

95%

N/A

79%
RED

Target

Welsh 
average 

YTD

Trend 

Target

Welsh 
average 

YTD

Trend 

5

P
age 13



178 184 192 202 202 198 205 201 203 214 220 230
0

50

100

150

200

250

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

Highlight Indicators 

No. of cases open to 
Children’s Services

1.

Of which:

No. Looked 
After Children

1a.
No. of Children 
on the Child 
Protection 
Register

1b.

No. of Children 
with Care and 
Support Plans 
(Including LAC 
and CP)

1c.
No. of LAC and 
CP Children 
without a Care 
Plan

1d.

No. of Children 
currently 
undergoing an 
Assessment

1e.

No. of Current open 
cases with no Care 
and Support Plan

1f.

1011
230 102

655 7

210 136

82 96 96 98 107 110 117 108 109 107 108 102
0

20

40

6
[...]
gy discussion 
meetings and whether we need to undertake more 
care and wellbeing assessments in the first instance 
given more than 30% of approaches result in Strategy 
discussions and then 6 children are placed on the 
register. Sept 18 A10

Pilot from July TAF Decision makers now sitting in PPD 
to better identify TAF cases and ensure smooth 
transfer from PPD to TAF- July 18 B20

Front Door

7

P
age 15



2.    Total No. of Approaches to 
Children’s Services 

2a.    No. of Approaches for 
Information 

2b.    No. of Approaches for Advice 

3.    % of Approaches supported 
through PPD 

4.    No. of Approaches referred to 
Children’s Team 

5.    No. of Approaches referred to     
Team Around the Family (TAF) 

6.    No. of Approaches referred to the 
Integrated Disability Service (IDS) 

YTD YTD YTD

382

504

387

Apr

May

Jun

31

68

26

Apr

May

Jun

1273 125 204

80

68

56

Apr

May

Jun

56%

54%

75%

Apr

May

Jun

114

177

78

Apr

May

Jun

52

52

20

Apr

May

Jun

2

2

0

Apr

May

Jun

YTD YTD YTD YTD61% 369 124 4

8

P
age 16



Assessments and Care 
Planning

What’s working well? What are we worried about? What do we need to do? 

The Assessment team in the South of the County is 
being implemented and will be in place by end of July 
18.
ATM appointed in the North Assessment Team to 
support in management decision making and Strategy 
discussions.

ATM also appointed in the Welshpool Locality Team 
and Brecon Locality Team. 

The North assessment team reduced from 6 to 3 due 
to staff leave and staff leaving.  This coincided with a 
significant increase in demand and limited capacity for 
management sign off.  This has had a negative impact 
on the completion of assessments within statutory 
timescales.   This has now been resolved and the team 
staffing has been increased with an addition 2 social 
workers and 1 assistant team manager starting early 
July. 

WCCIS connectivity as this is having a major impact on 
the ability of social w
[...]
Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

1.93 1.54 1.54 1.16 1.61 1.99 2.19 1.54 1.22 1.03 1.22 1.16

June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

P
age 42



7

3. Measure 18 – The Percentage of adult safeguarding enquiries completed within statutory timescales

Target

Trend 

4. % of case supervisions held

Target

Welsh 
average 

YTD

Trend 

5. QA – To Be Developed by Service Area

Welsh 
average 

YTD

Trend 

Target

94% 96% 94% 82%

June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

48% 34% 44% 59% 66% 78% 91% 96%

June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

P
age 43



6. % of adults who have received support from the IAA service and have not 
contacted the service again for 6 months

Target 

Trend

YTD

68%

91%

8

What’s working 

well?
What are we 

worried about?

What do we 

need to do? 

Front Door

•• 6 - Upload of 
information onto 
Dewis – editors 
have been 
identified across 
the Council and the 
first tranche of 
training 
undertaken.  Info-
Engine is up-to-
date/complete and 
houses all of the 
third sector 
information.  Dewis
will be launched at 
the Royal Welsh 
Show 2018

• 6 Anticipated 
baseline URLs will 
be included in Dewis
which will link to 
main Powys County 
Council website.  
Timescale for 
completion of full 
project is December 
2019

• 6Changes in 
reporting of IAA to 
be implemented.  
Forms have been 
updated enabling 
more accurate 
recording/capture 
of data on open 
cases

55
97%

79
94%

61
82%

Apr May June

P
age 44



Assessments

9

What’s working well? What are we worried about? What do we need to do? 

• 7 Significant increase in assessments undertaken in 
a timely manner

• 11 The number of carers assessments carers 
completed is increasing 

• 12 First local authority in Wales to be reporting on 
the Active Offer in this way 

• 14 The percentage has increased with a high 
percentage of reablement clients achieving full 
independence

•

• 12 Percentage of assessments carri
[...]
en and families ‐ early years

Fri 12/04/19 Audit Engagement and Communications Strategy 
TM Q4

Mon 15/04/19 Joint Chairs

Wed 24/04/19 HCH Improve housing choice availability incl extra care
supported housing update

Fri 26/04/19 LSE Proportion of revenue spend increase 2% 18/19
Review marketing opportunities and programme

Check progress against removing barriers to employment

Mon 29/04/19 PSB Developing integrated commisioning with PTHB ‐ care homes 
Annual Report Wellbeing Plan

 9/05/19 Audit

14/05/19 Joint Chairs Annual Governance Statement

 22/05/19 HCH Community Hubs 

P
age 68



24/05/19 LSE

 10/06/19 Audit (seminar) Draft Statement of Accounts
Annual Governance Statement

12/06/19 HCH

14/06/19 LSE

17/06/19 Joint Chairs

03/07/19 HCH Community Transport service ‐ progress

05/07/19 LSE

08/07/19 Joint Chairs

15/07/19 Audit TM Review and Q1

18/07/19 PSB

21/08/19 HCH

23/08/19 LSE

06/09/19 Audit (Seminar) Final Statement of Accounts
Annual Governance Statement

10/09/19 Joint Chairs

11/09/2019 (am) HCH

P
age 69



11/09/2019 (pm) LSE

13/09/19 Audit Final Statement of Accounts
Annual Governance Statement

01/10/19 PSB

09/10/19 HCH

11/10/19 LSE

14/10/19 Joint chairs

15/10/19 Audit

30/10/19 HCH

01/11/19 LSE

11/11/19 Audit

18/11/19 Joint Chairs

20/11/19 HCH

22/11/19 LSE

11/12/19 HCH

13/12/19 LSE

16/12/19 Joint Chairs

19/12/19 Audit

P
age 70



2020

Q1 2020
LSE Proportion of revenue spend increase 2% 19/20

Assess effectiveness of marketing programme
Check inward investment strategy and action plan

HCH

Audit

Joint Chairs

Q2 2020
LSE Increase % of pupils assessed in Welsh in Year 2

HCH

Audit

Joint Chairs

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Children's Services Performance Report
	6 Adult Services Performance Report
	8 Improvement and Assurance Board
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH, CARE AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON WEDNESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair)
County Councillors J Charlton, A Jenner, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, K M Roberts-Jones, 
D Rowlands, E Vaughan, A Williams, J Williams and J M Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors S C Davies, 
D E Davies, J Gibson-Watt, H Hulme, S Lewis, MC Mackenzie and G Morgan

County Councillors R Powell (Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services) and S 
Hayes (Portfolio Holder for Adult Services)

Officers: A Bulman (Director of Social Services) and D Johnstone (Head of 
Children’s Services) 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

No declarations of Party Whips were received.

4. MINUTES 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on the 1st 
August 2018.

It was confirmed that the process regarding the two items considered at that 
meeting (Integrated Family Support Service and Integrated Youth Support and 
Emotional Wellbeing) was due to be taken to Cabinet where the Chair would 
have an opportunity to present the scrutiny observations and bring to the 
attention of Cabinet any areas of concern that remain.

5. CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Documents:

 Children’s Services Performance Report July 2018

Discussion:
 Performance in % of assessments for children within statutory timescales 

has declined in June and July.  There had been an increase in referrals 
during May which can take up to 42 days to compete.  This increase led to 
capacity issues together with sickness in the assessment team in north 
Powys, and the failure to meet the timescales is showing in the June and 
July figures.  August figures are expected to see an improvement but 
there may be an increase in demand when children go back to school and 
there may also be an increase after the next CIW Inspection



 18 of the 30 overdue assessments were in the north and of these 17 were 
assessments were completed less than a week out of time.  The service 
need to consider a staffing structure that allows for staff to be moved to 
support areas experiencing pressure

 There is a national problem recruiting and retaining staff which is 
particularly acute in Powys.  Demand is being met by using agency staff 
but retaining staff is a constant challenge.

 At present the staffing structure is over establishment in response to the 
inspection.  A new staffing structure will be implemented when the new 
Head of Service is in post and work is being undertaken to assess what 
the correct staffing complement should be

 With a high number of agency staff the workforce will be vulnerable to 
change as staff get better offers elsewhere.  It is not just money which will 
keep staff in post.  Social work staff appreciate working in a safe 
environment with supportive managers, have appropriate caseloads and 
get good supervision

 There is an authority wide concern that the county is suffering from a 
dramatic depopulation of the working age population.  It is difficult for all 
sectors including agencies to recruit 

 The recruitment package offered to social workers is the same offered to 
all staff across Powys.  A relocation package is offered to staff who have 
to move to take up the post.  The lease car scheme is cost neutral to the 
local authority.  The package on offer is fairly standard across Welsh 
authorities

 Members outlined how they had undertaken visits to local teams and 
suggested closer working with colleges to encourage retention of local 
students

 A local Councillor drew to the attention of Members a local issue regarding 
how different departments work together

 The reporting of visits to Looked After Children needs to be amended to 
reflect that these visits are undertaken initially on a six weekly basis and 
after 12 months on a three monthly basis.  This will record the number of 
visits to LAC undertaken against the number of visits that were due.  It is 
also essential that the visits are timely, happen more frequently if required 
and are of good quality

 Consideration should be given to prevent the situation where reported 
information for one month changes subsequently to allow full confidence 
in the data presented

 The costs of placements has remained broadly static.  A resources panel 
has been introduced and the service are moving to a central 
commissioning model to ensure the most appropriate and cost effective 
placements are commissioned

 Looked After Children will not be moved from appropriate placements but 
every effort will be made in the future to place children in the most 
appropriate placements as close to their home area as possible.  
Ultimately the decision is made on care grounds

 There are too many approaches to Children’s Services resulting in a 
Strategy Discussion and approximately half of these have been found to 
be unnecessary.  A review on decision-making regarding strategy 
discussion is being undertaken



 There are a number of residential homes in Powys but at present no 
children are placed in these homes.  The potential to use these homes 
where appropriate for Looked After Children needs to be considered

 It was confirmed that Child Protection visits should take place every 10 
days and if the child is not seen then the visit is rearranged.  No children 
on the child protection register have not been seen in a month

 There are 22 children waiting adoption in Powys but there are delays in 
the process as there is a shortage of adoptive parents across Wales

 Some childcare cases can be particularly distressing for staff and 
supervision can be an opportunity to talk through issues although it was 
confirmed that there was no specific counselling support for staff working 
on children’s cases over and above the offer to all Council employees.  

 It was confirmed that transient families are treated in the same way as 
settled families in the county

 Sickness levels should be included in the performance report
 Calls were still being reported as unanswered in Powys People Direct

6. ADULT SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Documents:
 Adult Services Performance reports June and July 2018

Discussion:
 The Committee was pleased to note that there were five social work 

trainees within the service with another one to start training this year
 Discussions are ongoing with universities regarding training for 

Occupational Therapists and funds are available for one trainee OT post
 The Cabinet had previously considered the additional costs of providing a 

service in a rural area and officers were asked if further work was being 
undertaken in this regard.  Costs are not always clear.  Care workers have 
been brought in from across the border and accommodation costs are met 
for those staff.

 Powys People Direct (PPD) was continuing to receive inappropriate 
referrals and these figures were reflected within the performance report.  
The service is improving slowly but it is to be redesigned and launched 
early in the new year.  Discussions with libraries and leisure centres are 
ongoing regarding improving accessibility to Information, Advice and 
Assistance (IAA).  If IAA is to be provided within communities, PPD, or its 
successor, can deliver a more specialised service.  IAA is a requirement 
of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act to support people to make their 
own decisions.  Additional resource will be provided as will training for 
library and leisure services staff.

 PAVO and the Council provide the Info Engine service which has been 
very successful with more hits than any other local authority.  Information 
Engine and Dewis had not been able to share information but the 
Authority have funded research and programming and now each 
programme includes all of the information of each site.  Members noted 
the difficulties of parking at some locations and asked whether some sites 
could be reserved for those wishing to access IAA – the Head of 
Transformation agreed to discuss the matter with the Head of Leisure and 
Recreation.



 Dewis had been launched at the Royal Welsh Agricultural Show. Info 
Engine was run and promoted by PAVO.  Members suggested greater 
publicity for these services and asked whether they could be included 
within the Powys County Council website.  This already happens with 
Children’s Services and Adults Services are looking to do the same

 Sickness absence is recorded within the Adults Performance report but 
not in the Children’s Services report – consistency of reporting across the 
service as a whole was needed

 There had been significant improvements since the CIW Inspection 
although it was acknowledged that further work was needed

 There remained concerns regarding the Active Officer (providing an 
assessment in Welsh where possible).  This is a new statistic and the 
figures reported were not correct – discussions with Business Intelligence 
regarding this measure will show an improvement in the performance data 
for August.  It was confirmed that the Active Offer only applies to the 
Welsh language. Records regarding the linguistic ability of staff have 
increased from 65% to 95%.  Members were aware that there was a 
Welsh Language Champion and asked who that person was.  It was 
confirmed that the Welsh Language Champion was Dylan Owen, Head of 
Transformation.

 Members asked whether assessments undertaken in Welsh were 
recorded in Welsh?  Currently, assessments are recorded in English and 
translated if the client requires a copy.  However, there are issues of 
translation.  A national working group led by the Welsh Government is 
considering the issue of how bilingual records can be maintained.  

 Where a client requires service in another language, including British Sign 
Language, the process of obtaining an interpreter has been improved

 Whilst the number of carers offered an assessment is high, the question of 
identification of carers remains an issue.  

 Statistics show how the length of time between assessment to provision 
and although this is improving it hides individuals who are waiting a longer 
time for service.  In August the average waiting time was 30 days, 
however, two clients had been waiting for more than 100 days as it is 
proving difficult to provide service in their particular areas.  Officers 
monitor the anomalies which may be hidden by averaging statistics.

 There are no assessments outstanding for Social Workers but there are 
clients waiting for OT or sensory impairment assessments.  Four clients 
are waiting for a social worker for younger disability assessment, but this 
is classed as a normal workload.

 Members were of the opinion that the service was in a more positive 
position than Children’s Services.  Trends were heading in the right 
direction.

 Some measures did not have targets against them and Members asked 
when these will be included.  Targets will be included where appropriate 
although the Head of Transformation noted that targets could lead to 
perverse behaviours and he would hope that the service was looking to 
improve at all levels.

 It was noted that the service was forecasting an underspend at year end – 
Members sought clarity as to whether this was an underspend or savings.  
Officers informed the Committee that it was a mixture of the two.  There 
had also been an increase in funding for the year which had not been 
required to be drawn down.  However, there would be a standstill budget 



next year and pressures would still have to be met.  The way in which the 
services works is changing but it is a slow process to change cultures.

 There was a long list of improvements and Members asked how these 
were prioritised – all actions were contained within the Improvement Plan.  
This was available on the intranet and could be brought to a future 
Committee for a more detailed discussion.

 It was noted that the service categorised clients at age 75+ but the Health 
Authority work to a lower average age range and differentiate over 85s.  
When considering discharging clients from hospital to home, different 
processes were in place with different health authorities.  The 
inconsistency of processes was acknowledged and there were 
challenging issues in some areas.  One of the primary factors in when a 
client can be discharged from hospital is the availability of care.

County Councillor K Roberts-Jones left the meeting at 12.35

 There were some measures which did not include figures – this may be 
due to a measure being an annual one or that the figure was zero – if it is 
zero, then this should be recorded as such and not left blank.

 The Committee asked how quality assurance was measured – a QA 
Manager was appointed in April 2018.  Audits are now being undertaken.  
The Improvement and Assurance Board had had similar concerns and a 
briefing had been prepared for them which would be useful for the 
Committee.

 Each service has a Finance Resource Model (FRM) and the Adults FRM 
had suggested that there would be significant pressures in the next 
financial year.  The forecast has been altered and the FRM is under 
review.  Savings will have to be made to meet pressures.

 A Winter Plan is required by the Welsh Government and has been 
prepared

 A survey of carers is undertaken by Credu.  Contract monitoring meetings 
take place with Credu quarterly – their satisfaction rating is very high.  
Further information on this function can be provided to Members.

7. ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

8. IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE BOARD 

Documents:
 Notes of the Improvement and Assurance Board, 27 June 2018

Discussion:
 Members expressed concern that the notes were now out of date
 Consideration should be given to an oral update to scrutiny meetings to 

ensure that the most up to date information was available

9. WORK PROGRAMME 



Documents:
 Scrutiny Work Programme as at 4 September 2018

Discussion:
 It was noted that the Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs Steering Committee 

had agreed items for inclusion on the work programme at their meeting on 
11 September 2018 – the work programme would be revised and 
uploaded to the intranet.

Outcome:
 The work programme was noted

10. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence.

County Councillor GIS Williams
Chair


